Open Agenda oaflw“’K .

Council

Peckham and Nunhead Community
Council
Theme: Peckham Town Centre &
Rye Lane

Monday 25 November 2013
7.00 pm
Harris Academy Peckham, 112 Peckham Road, London SE15 5DZ

Membership

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) Councillor Mark Glover
Councillor Althea Smith (Vice Chair) Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Chris Brown Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Sunil Chopra Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Fiona Colley Councillor Catherine McDonald
Councillor Rowenna Davis Councillor Victoria Mils
Councillor Nick Dolezal Councillor Michael Situ

Councillor Gavin Edwards

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly l 4

Chief Executive ‘ ’
Date: Friday 15 November 2013

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER

Order of Business

Item Title
No.

1.  INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

Including showcase of local talent.

2. APOLOGIES



Item No. Title Time

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent
business being admitted to the agenda.

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 9)

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2013 be agreed as a
correct record and signed by the chair.

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 7.05 pm
The chair to advise on any other deputations or petitions received.

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS 7.15pm

e Announcement about the winter campaign, NHS Southwark
Clinical Commissioning Group.

e Deborah Oduyoye — film producer of The Adebanjos.

o Members of the Youth Community Council — to report back on their
recent activities and proposals for improving community councils.

e Gateway to Peckham - presentations from Network Rail and
council officers.

e Community council fund announcement — Marian Farrugia

e Announcement about the Christmas tree switch-on (Peckham
Square).

e Announcement about the Northcross Road Christmas event

e Pop up shop

8. PECKHAM TOWN TEAM - UPDATE 7.45 pm
To introduce the team, their remit and recent activities.

MAIN BUSINESS



Item No. Title

10.

11.

12.

13.

Introduction to the theme

Councillor Fiona Colley, cabinet member for regeneration and corporate
strategy — to introduce officers and representatives and speak about the
regeneration in Peckham.

PECKHAM TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE

e Update about the programme and the stage 2 bid

RYE LANE PECKHAM CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN
(Pages 10 - 42)

Officer presentation from the Group Manager Design & Conservation
e Formal feedback from community council to planning committee
BREAK AT 8.20 PM
An opportunity for residents to talk to councillors and officers.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 43)

A public question form is included on page 43.

This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair.
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties.

Responses may be supplied in writing following the meeting.

CLEANER GREENER SAFER: FUNDING REALLOCATION 2013 - 2014
(Pages 44 - 49)

Note: This is an executive function

Members to consider the proposals contained within the report.
LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 50 - 93)

Note: This is an executive function

Members to consider the local parking schemes contained within the
report.

Time

8.05 pm

8.10 pm

8.40 pm



Item No. Title Time

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY

Each community council may submit one question to a council assembly
meeting that has previously been considered and noted by the community
council.

Any question to be submitted from a community council to council
assembly should first be the subject of discussion at a community council
meeting. The subject matter and question should be clearly noted in the
community council’s minutes and t
[...]
 copy of this pack,
please telephone 020 7525 7234.



Agenda ltem 5

outhoreeK.

Council

PECKHAM AND NUNHEAD COMMUNITY COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Peckham and Nunhead Community Council held on Monday 30
September 2013 at 7.00 pm at Harris Academy Peckham, 112 Peckham Road,
London SE15 5DZ

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Althea Smith (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Fiona Colley
Councillor Rowenna Davis
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Mark Glover
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Michael Situ

OFFICER Matthew Hill (Public Realm Programme Manager)
SUPPORT: Ebony Bamber Riddell (Community Participation Manager)
Rosemary Watts (Head of Membership and Engagement)
Michelle Normanly (Senior Project Manager)
Helen Laker (Community Involvement Officer)
Marian Farrugia (Community Council Development Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting and
thanked the youth community council for also being in attendance.

The chair thanked Harris Academy Peckham for hosting the meeting at the academy. A
student at the academy sang as part of the meeting interlude.

APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Chris Brown, Victoria Mills and

1

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 30 September 2013




Catherine McDonald. An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Renata
Hamvas.

DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2013 and revised minutes of the
meeting held on 17 April 2013 be agreed as accurate records of those meetings.

DEPUTATION PRESENTATION

RESOLVED:

That the joint deputation request from Peckham Vision and Rye Lane 
[...]
ught forward as a community council

6

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 30 September 2013




12.

13.

14.

question at the next council assembly meeting.

Q6

Speeding vehicles in Underhill Road and the danger this would be to local residents and
children. There are two signs in the whole of Underhill Road to indicate that this is a
20mph zone?

A6
Response from the Sustainable Transport & Road Safety team:

Traffic calming and signage in Underhill Road was implemented in accordance to the
Department of Transport strict design guidance and regulations. Officers need more time
to see if a recent traffic / speed count was carried out in the area, to look at the collision

record for the road and check the travel plans of nearby schools to see whether this has
been raised as a concern.

COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY

The following community council question to council assembly was submitted and agreed
at the meeting:

“Residents and leaseholders on the Cossall and Gloucester Estates, who are
specifically dependent on the district heating model for their heating, are currently
suffering erratic fluctuations in heat gain and loss and an unnecessary waste of
energy.

Therefore, what is the council doing about addressing this problem with the view of
saving energy costs borough wide?”

The chair announced a response to the above question would be given at the next
meeting.

COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND - UNDERSPEND

Note: This item is an executive function

Members considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That £1,000 of underspend from the 2013/2014 round of community council
fund be reallocated to the following project:

e Carve Festival project
LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS

Note: This item is an executive function

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 30 September 2013




15.

Members considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices of the
report be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary

statutory procedures:

Naylor Road - installation of one disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking
bay.

Ivydale Road (No.7) — installation of one disabled persons’ (blue badge)
parking bay

Ivydale Street (No. 107) — installation of one disabled persons’
(blue badge) parking bay

Stuart Road — installation of one disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking
bay

St Aidan’s Road - installation of one disabled persons’ (blue badge)
parking bay

Machell Road — installation of one disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking
bay

Kimberley Road — installation of one disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking
bay

Forest Hill Road — to extend the existing double yellow lines to the bus stop
to improve sight lines at the junction with Honor Oak Rise

Elm Grove — the removal of one permit space and the installation of a
double yellow line to provide access to a planned new dropped kerb and
vehicle crossover leading to No.52.

Rye Lane — change the existing destination disabled parking place to a dual
use (loading or disabled) place.

COMMUNITY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS CAPITAL INVESTMENT 2013 - 2014

Note: This item is an executive function

Members considered the information contained in the report.

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 30 September 2013




RESOLVED:

1. That allocation of community council highways capital investment funding for

the following applications be approved:
Proposal

e Homeleigh Road

¢ Lyndhurst Way — Chadwick to Hollydale Road
¢ Montpelier Road (West side only)

e Denman Road

o Willowbrook Road

¢ Limesford Road

¢ Oakdale Road

¢ Kelvington Road

Amount

£19,000
£43,566
£17,678
£40,078
£40,000
£33,989
£6,000

£36,973

Total: £200,311

Note: £19,920 over budget, officers suggested the Homeleigh Road

scheme be dropped.

2. A further report on the highways capital investment funding will be referred to
the next meeting to readdress the highways budget and schemes.

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 30 September 2013




10

Agenda Item 10

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
10. Open 25 November 2013 Peckham and Nunhead
Community Council
Report title: Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area Management
Plan
Ward(s) or groups The Lane and Peckham
affected:
From: Director of Planning
RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

2.

That the Peckham and Nunhead community council provides comment on the
draft Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area Management Plan, (Appendix 1)

That the community council notes the Equalities Analysis (Appendix 3).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.

On the 11 October 2011 the council’s planning committee designated the area
shown edged on the plan attached to this report at Appendix 2 as the Rye Lane
Peckham Conservation Area. The Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area is
focused upon the busy commercial streets of Rye Lane and Peckham High
Street. These streets reflect the characteristics of the different periods of the
area’s growth. The conservation area is largely characterised by a mixture of
18th century to mid 20th century buildings. The pattern of development of each
is broadly characterised by different phases of the area’s commercial and retail
growth.  Unlike neighbouring conservation areas there is no predominate
architectural style or palette of materials. The character of the conservation area
is attributed to the eclectic architectural styles and materials.

In November 2011 the council submitted an application to the Heritage Lottery
Fund (HLF) in connection with the proposed Peckham Townscape Heritage
Initiative (THI) project and subsequently received a stage 1 pass. The project is
based around 3 areas in Peckham: Peckham Rye Station; the northern end of
Rye Lane at the junction with Peckham High Street and the southern end of
Peckham Hill Street at the junction with Peckham High Street. The Peckham THI
project will be a grant-aided programme for the r
[...]
 treatment, Freedom from forced labour , Right to Liberty, Fair trial,
Retrospective penalties, Privacy, Freedom of conscience, Freedom of expression, Freedom of
assembly, Marriage and family, Freedom from discrimination and the First Protocol

Possible impacts (positive and negative) of proposed policy/decision/business plan

The implementation of the Rye Lane Peckham Management Plan will have no impacts on the
Articles that are set out in the Human Rights Act.

Information on which above analysis is based

11




41

Mitigating actions to be taken

N/A

12



42

Section 5: Further actions and objectives

5. Further actions

Based on the initial analysis above, please detail the key areas identified as requiring more
detailed analysis or key mitigating actions.

Number Description of Issue Action Timeframe

Monitoring the impact of the  The Plan will be reviewed
policies in the Management  annually by all
1 Plan on groups with stakeholders, to establish
protected characteristics priorities, assess
progress and make any
changes necessary.

The Plan has a five year
life and will be reviewed
annually.

N o o~ |N

13



* Agenda Item 11

Council

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council

Public Question form

Your name:

Your mailing address:

What is your question?

Please give this form to Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, or Marian
Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer



Agenda Item 12

44

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
12. Open 25 November 2013 Peckham and Nunhead

Community Council

Report title: Cleaner Greener Safer: Funding reallocation

Ward(s) or groups Peckham, Peckham Rye, Livesey

affected:

From: Head of Public Realm

RECOMMENDATION

1. That Peckham and Nunhead community council approve the change of scope
and re-allocation of a total of £113,859 to three Cleaner Greener Safer projects

and the 2013-14 non principal roads programme, as set out in Appendix 1.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. Cleaner Greener Safer (CGS) is p
[...]
rt — determination of

statutory objections to proposed waiting restrictions
in Chesterfield Way

Ward(s) or groups All wards within Peckham and Nunhead Community
affected: Council
From: Head of Public Realm

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the objections received to a non-strategic traffic management
matter are considered and determined as follows:

1.  Chesterfield Way

a. Consider nine objections made against the proposal to install at any time
waiting restrictions (double yellow lines) in Chesterfield Way

b. Partially accede to those objections by amending the design to reduce the
proposed length of waiting restrictions as shown in Appendix 1 for the reasons
given in paragraphs 6 to 25.

2. Instruct officers to complete the statutory traffic order procedures associated with
the above recommendations, including advising the objectors of the council’s
decision.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. Part 3H of the Southwark Constitution delegates decision making for non-strategic
traffic management matters to the community council.

4. Paragraph 17 of Part 3H of the Southwark Constitution sets out that the
Community Council will determine any objection to a traffic management order
that does not relate to a strategic or borough wide issue.

5. This report makes recommendations to the community council to determine a
number of objections made to a non-strategic traffic management order.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

Chesterfield Way - determination of statutory objections - 1314Q1018

6. This item was presented to Peckham and Nunhead Community Council at the
meeting of 19 June 2013. At that meeting members approved the decision to
progress to statutory consultation based upon the design contained within
Appendix 2.

Background to report recommendation

7. The council was contacted by Affinity Sutton Homes Limited who are the owners
1



10.

11.

12.

13.

51

of No.37 Chesterfield Way. Their property has an off-street car park area that
provides parking space for t
[...]
this may be of concern to those who wish to park in the
street.

24. Officers have reevaluated the initial proposals and consider that the amount of
double yellow line can be reduced whilst still achieving the aim to enable access
and safe turning. The modified plan which provides space for approximately 3
more parked cars is detailed in Appendix 1.

Recommendation

25. In view of the above explanation, it is recommended that the community council:
a. consider the objections

b. partially accede to the objections by reducing the amount of double
yellow line,

C. instruct officers to make the traffic order,

d. instruct officers to write to the objectors to inform them of the decision

e. instruct officers to implement the double yellow lines in the Chesterfield

Way as shown in Appendix 1
Policy implications

26. The recommendations contained within this report are consistent with the
polices of the Transport Plan 2011, particularly

Policy 1.1 — pursue overall traffic reduction

Policy 4.2 — create places that people can enjoy.

Policy 8.1 — seek to reduce overall levels of private motor vehicle traffic on our
streets



53

Community impact statement

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

The policies within the Transport Plan are upheld within this report have been
subject to an Equality Impact Assessment.

The recommendations are area based and therefore will have greatest affect
upon those people living, working or traveling in the vicinity of the areas where
the proposals are made.

The introduction of yellow lines at junctions gives benefit to all road users through
the improvement of inter-visibility and therefore road safety.

There is a risk that new restrictions may cause parking to be displaced and,
indirectly, have an adverse impact upon road users and neighboring properties at
that location. However this cannot be entirely preempted until the
recommendations have been implemented and observed.

With the exception of those benefits and risks identified above, t
[...]
Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Althea Smith (Vice Chair)
Councillor Mark Glover
Councillor Chris Brown
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Fiona Colley
Councillor Rowenna Davis
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Catherine McDonald
Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Michael Situ

External
Libraries (Peckham)
Press

Southwark News
South London Press

Members of Parliament

Harriet Harman MP
Tessa Jowell MP

Officers

Constitutional Officer (Community

Councils) Hub 4 2" Floor, 160 Tooley St.

No of Name No of
copies copies
1

1 Others

1 Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission

1 160 Tooley St.

1

1

] Total: 81

1

1

1

1

1 Dated: 14 June 2013

1

1

60




	Agenda
	
	5 Minutes from the previous meeting
	10 Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area Management Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Public question time
	12 Cleaner Greener Safer: Funding reallocation 2013 - 2014
	change control report CGS - appendix

	13 Local parking amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	
	distribution list




Minutes of the meeting

outhoreeK.

Council

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Peckham and Nunhead Community Council
held on Monday 25 November 2013 at 7.00 pm at Harris Academy Peckham, 112
Peckham Road, London SE15 5DZ

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Chris Brown
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Fiona Colley
Councillor Rowenna Davis
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Mark Glover
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Catherine McDonald
Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Michael Situ

OFFICER Michael Tsourkaris, (Design & Conservation Officer)
SUPPORT: Rosemary Watts, (Officer, NHS Southwark CCG)
Sharon Pryce, (Youth Development Officer)

Marian Farrugia, (Community Council Development Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo, (Constitutional Officer)

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting and
thanked Harris Academy Peckham for hosting the community council meeting at the
school.

APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillors, Gavin Edwards, Michael Situ,
Catherine McDonald and Althea Smith.

An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Victoria Mills.
DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were none.

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 25 November 2013




ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
There were none.
MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2013 be agreed as a
correct record of that meeting and signed by the chair subject to a minor
amendment:

The decisions listed for item 15, Highways Capital Investment 2013 -14,
should also include the 20 mph signage along Underhill Road.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)
No deputations or petitions were received.
COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS

The following announcements and presentations were made:
Winter campaign

Rosemary Watts from NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group spoke about the
winter campaign that had been launched by NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning
Group. Information leaflets were available at the meeting. The scheme had been put in
place to address and signpost people to other health-based services if their iliness was not
considered life threatening. This would avoid the hospital’'s A&E department being used for
non emergency illnesses. Rosemary explained that had been some media coverage
about the difficulty people had getting a doctor’s appointment and therefore people used
the A&E services because of the time delay. People were reminded to only use A&E
services if they felt it was life threatening.

Rosemary also spoke about the review of the health services and development of a
strategy so the situation could be addressed. People were encouraged to sign up to NHS
Southwark’s email list which they were able to do during the course of the meeting. In
addition there was a lot of publicity on how people use the A&E and GP services.

Peckham Vision’s Town Centre Exhibition

Eileen Conn from Peckham Vision spoke about the group’s Peckham Town Centre
exhibition that was held on 16 to 18 December 2013 during the day and evening. The
group wanted volunteers to help out in the coffee shop along Bellenden Road. More
information was available during the break.

2

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 25 November 2013




Peckham and Nunhead - Youth Community Council

Sharon Pryce, Youth Development Worker, who was accompanied by representatives of
the youth community council reported on proposals to improve community councils and
the activities that had taken place following the money they received from the restoration
fund. The young people went on a boat trip, and attended a Black history event in
Liverpool.

The representatives from the youth community council took it in turns to briefly outline
what they thought about the last community council meeting they attended in September
2013.

The young people outlined the following:

e They felt the last community council was interesting and covered topics on the budget
consultation and public toilets in Rye Lane. Its theme on the Peckham Town Centre
and Rye Lane was quite engaging.

o The meetings were too long and there should be more of a focus on young people.
e Use less jargon so it could be more easily understood.
o They thought people were always complaining about crime amongst young people.

e The local area had far too many congested pavements and a number of meat /
butcher shops that left food waste on pavements.

The chair thanked the young people for sharing their ideas and some of the issues raised
about multiple shops which had also been a concern for the community council. The chair
stated that she would welcome them back to a “youth theme” community council meeting
next year.

Community council fund 2014

Marian Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer talked about the community
council fund, funding schemes that take place each year. It was aimed at community
activities and one off events.

The deadline for applications was Friday, 13 December 2013 and no late applications
would be accepted. Forms were available at the meeting and more details about the
funding scheme could be viewed on the council’s website.

In response to questions Marian explained the applications would be assessed by
councillors and the decisions announced at the community council meeting in February
2014 so events and activities could take place in summer 2014.

For more information, contact Marian Farrugia, community council development officer on
020 7525 1780 or email marian.farrugia@southwark.gov.uk

3

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 25 November 2013




The chair announced the following:
East Dulwich Christmas cracker

The East Dulwich Christmas Cracker event on Saturday 7 December 2013, at Lordship
Lane and North Cross Road between 10am and 5pm which would have music, dancing,
carol singing and entertainment for everyone.

Christmas tree switch-on

The Christmas tree switch-on to be held on Friday 6 December 2013 at 5pm which
involved a school choir and the Southwark mayor.

Council Assembly theme debate

The council assembly meeting would have a theme debate on local business and
enterprise on 27 November 2013.

Police Inspector Upton

The chair paid tribute to Inspector Linda Upton who was due to retire from the police.
Councillor Soanes thanked her for all her hard work and wished her all the best for the
future. Inspector Upton said ward officers in the safer neighbourhood teams were still
available and contactable on the non emergency telephone number 101. She also
thanked those involved in the community and asked people to keep safe.

INTRODUCTION TO THE THEME: PECKHAM TOWN CENTRE AND RYE LANE

Councillor Fiona Colley, cabinet member for regeneration and corporate strategy
introduced theme and the speakers who were present for items on theme.

PECKHAM TOWN TEAM - UPDATE

Peter Williams from the “Means” gave the meeting an update on the Peckham Town
Centre initiative. It came about after the Mary Porter initiative, to tackle the decline of old
shops in town centres.

Peter explained the project were unsuccessful in a bid they put through to the DLCG
(Department for Local Communities and Local Government). Following that the group
received money from the cleaner greener safer funding programme which specifically
looked into improvements to the high street. He said anything was achievable if money
could be invested in these sorts of schemes. He emphasised the importance of giving
support to the local high street.

Peter felt that the publicity on free parking in the borough’s town centres which was part of
a “shop local campaign” during the Christmas period had not been widely publicised. He
said people should be given special dispensation to park free of charge during the day or
in the evening.

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 25 November 2013




10.

1.

Peter briefly mentioned the pop up shop located at 91 High Street next to Peckham
Space. The pop up shop is used to test new business ideas and ventures on the high
street.

PECKHAM TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE

The item was considered in conjunction with item 10, Rye Lane Peckham Conservation
area management plan.

Michael Tsourkaris, design & conservation officer spoke about the Peckham Townscape
Heritage which involved repairs and restoration works to historic features. Officers had
identified 45 buildings on Peckham High Street. lllustrated plans were on display at the
meeting. He reported that a stage two bid was held in January 2014. He hoped to hear
back about their bid to the heritage lottery fund in order for them to agree to the
restoration.

Michael spoke about the management plan for Rye Lane copies of which were available at
the meeting. The officer mentioned the council were seeking views of residents, local
stakeholders and community businesses about the management plan. The consultation
period was held for 12 weeks until 21 February 2014. The officer said any comments from
the community council and the management plan would be presented to the planning
committee and the Heritage Lottery Fund.

The officer responded to questions and agreed to attend community based meetings and
arrange drop in sessions at local libraries. He also took on board people’s concerns about
the lack of consultation and community engagement with residents and the short
timescales for the consultation.

The chair thanked officers for their presentation and encouraged people to speak with
representatives at the break.

RYE LANE PECKHAM CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN

This item was considered inconjunction with item 9.

SHORT FILM SHOWN DURING THE BREAK

Deborah Oduyoye a film producer of the “Meet the Adebanjos” talked briefly about how
she started her career after she attended university. She spoke about the talent of local
people, what opportunities there were for young people and how she was proud to be a
resident of the borough. The meeting were shown a clip of the film, “Meet the Adebanjos”
during the break.

The chair thanked Deborah for attending the community council meeting.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 25 November 2013




Q1

A local resident from Asprey Road residents association asked about some of the shops
that had closed down around Queens’ Road train station and Pomeroy Street. This
included the recent closure of a dry cleaners shop which seemed profitable and busy; she
wondered whether that was due to the proposed regeneration in Queens Road. She said
local residents had been concerned about the closure of shops and wondered why this
was happening?

A1

Councillor Colley responded by saying she could not comment as to why some shops
closed. It might be that the shops were not making money which was usually the reason
for shops closing. Councillor Colley reported there had been some improvements to shop
fronts in the area but would find out about the timelines for the proposed programme of
works from officers and understood further investment needed to be made in the area.

Councillor Mills added that through the community restoration fund around £440,000
would be used towards improvements to the five town centres in the borough. The council
also brought a “town centre growth initiative” which had been a pot of money (£600k) that
would be open in the new year. Business led organisations could come forward with
proposals to help their local town centre or high street to thrive and be more successful.
Councillor Mills said as Queens’ Road missed out in the last round, there would be an
opportunity for local residents and businesses to put in a bid for the next round.

Q2
A market trader from Rye Lane said why had there been only three Christmas lights up on
Rye Lane.

A2
Councillor Hargrove said he was surprised by this, because that had not happened like
that in previous years. He agreed to look into the matter and report back to the meeting.

Q3

A resident from Rye Lane said Pocket Places Peckham had been an interesting concept
throughout the year. It involved developing ideas and engaging with the community. He
said he hoped some of the projects would be successful and valuable to the community
especially as there was funding available for this year and the next. What would the
council do to ensure these projects remained sustainable in the long term and not go into
disrepair?

A3

Councillor Hargrove responded by saying that Pocket Places was a joint funded project
between the council and Sustrans. He felt that it was important for the community to show
support because there might not be another opportunity to make a change to the area of
Peckham so he urged people to have confidence to ensure its success.

Q4
Local resident asked about the Peckham area action plan?

A4
Councillor Colley explained that the Peckham area action plan was produced in 2005 and
was now in it's the final stages. The planning inspector had held an examination of the

6

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 25 November 2013




12.

council’s proposals and people were given an opportunity to express their views in its final
stages. The planning inspector had indicated to the council that the findings were sound
but suggested a few changes. This would mean another “light” consultation for those who
had expressed a view previously. She said information and further details could be found
on the council’s website.

CLEANER GREENER SAFER: FUNDING REALLOCATION 2013 - 2014

Note: This is an executive function.

Members considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

1.

That Peckham and Nunhead community council approved changes of scope for
the Cleaner Greener Safer schemes below:

Project Amount
Unwin Estate door entry system £50,000

Bells Gardens circular bench
refurbishment £3,000

That £43,313 is reallocated from the schemes below:

Peckham High Street Historic frontage £24.213
Nunhead and Peckham Rye Meter £9,500
scheme

Safe crossing at Brockley Way £9,600

That the community council notes that £10,046 of unallocated funding is available
in this year’s round of capital funding in 2013 - 2014.

That a total of £44,080 of Cleaner Greener Safer capital funding is reallocate to the
schemes below:

Wickway safer entrance, £24.100
Gloucester Grove Estate

Non principal roads programme £19,980
2013 -2014

That CGS capital funding is allocated towards the 20 mph signage on Underhill
Road as agreed at the September community council meeting.

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 25 November 2013




13.

LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS

Note: This is an executive function.

Members considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

1.

That the nine objections received against the proposal to install at any time
restrictions (double yellow lines) in Chesterfield Way be noted.

That the community council approved the recommendations for officers to
undertake the following:

consider the objections

partially accede to the objections by reducing the amount of double yellow lines
be instructed to make the traffic order

write to the objectors to inform them of the decision

be instructed to implement the double yellow lines in the yellow lines in the
Chesterfield Way as shown in Appendix 1.

PoooTw

That officers be asked to organise a site visit with the relevant cabinet member,
ward members and residents in order to discuss ways of alleviating the parking
pressure on Chesterfield Way.

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY

The following community council question to council assembly was submitted and agreed
at the meeting:

Peckham Rye Station and Peckham Town Centre

“Please could you provide an update on the consultation process, scheduled works
and timescale for Network Rail Peckham Rye Station redevelopment project.
Given that a lot of the arts based economic activity continues to recognise the
established creative industries and will encourage new creative industries to
emerge?"

Meeting ended at 9.40 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 25 November 2013




